

[To be published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i)].

Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs

Notification

New Delhi, the _____, 2021

G.S.R. _____ (E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by clause(b) of sub section(2) of section 156 of the Indo-Tibetan Border Police Force Act, 1992 (35 of 1992), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules to amend the Indo-Tibetan Border Police Force Hindi Translator Cadre Group 'B' posts Recruitment Rules, 2018 namely :-

1. Short title and commencement.— (I) These rules may be called the Indo-Tibetan Border Police Force, Hindi Translators Cadre, Group 'B' Posts, Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2021.

(II) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. In the Schedule to the Indo-Tibetan Border Police Force, Hindi Translators Cadre, Group "B" posts Recruitment Rules, 2018,-

(a) Against serial no 9, relating to the age of superannuation, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

(1) Personnel holding the rank of Sub-Inspector (Hindi Translator) and Inspector (Hindi Translator) of this cadre shall retire from the service in the afternoon of the last day of the preceding month of attaining the age of sixty years:

Provided that the person whose date of birth is the first of a month shall retire from service on the afternoon of the last day of the preceding month on attaining the age of superannuation.

(2) No person shall be granted extension in service beyond the prescribed age of retirement on superannuation.

(b) Against serial number 1, relating to the post of Subedar Major (Hindi Translator)-

(i) In column 2, for the entries, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"0* (2021)

* Subject to variation dependent on workload."

(c) Against serial number 2, relating to the post of Inspector (Hindi Translator)-

In column 2, for the entries, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"15* (2021)

* Subject to variation dependent on work load."

(d) Against serial number 2, relating to the post of Inspector (Hindi Translator),-

(i) In column 06, column 7 and column 09, for the existing entries, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

Not applicable

(ii) In column 10, for the existing entries, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

100% by promotion

(iii) In column 11, for the existing entries, the following shall be substituted, namely :-

By promotion :

From amongst Sub Inspector (Hindi Translator) of Indo-Tibetan Border Police Force in level 6 in the pay matrix with five years regular service in the grade and having successfully completed the prescribed pre-promotional course.

Note : Where juniors have completed their qualifying or eligibility service are being considered for promotion their senior would also be considered provided they are not short of the requisite qualifying or eligibility service or two years, whichever is less, and have successfully completed their probation period for promotion to the next higher level in the pay matrix alongwith their juniors who have already completed such qualifying or eligibility service.

(e) Against serial number 3, relating to the post of Sub-Inspector(Hindi Translator)-

In column 2, for the entries, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"55* (2021)

* Subject to variation dependent on work load."

(f) Against serial number 3, relating to the post of Sub-Inspector (Hindi Translator),-

(i) In column 06, for the existing entries, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

Note:2 The crucial date for determining the age limit shall be the closing date for receipt of applications from candidates in India. (and not the closing date prescribed for those in Assam, Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Manipur, Nagaland, Tripura, Sikkim, Union territory of Ladakh, Lahaul and Spiti District and Pangi Sub-Division of Chamba District of Himachal Pradesh, Andaman Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep).

(File No. I. 12022/07/2021-Org.)

Under Secretary to Govt. of India

Note--- The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India vide G.S.R. No. 1014(E) dated 10-10-2018.